

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA,
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK)	
CAUCUS, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 2:12-cv-691
)	WKW-MHT-WHP
)	
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	
)	
)	
DEMETRIUS NEWTON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:12-cv-1081
)	WKW-MHT-WHP
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO
NEWTON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS**

The State of Alabama, Robert J. Bentley, in his official capacity as Governor of Alabama, and Beth Chapman, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Alabama, defendants in this action (the “Newton State Defendants”), submit this

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>Page:</u>
INTRODUCTION	5
PROPOSED UNDISPUTED FACTS	6
Drafting the 2012 Plans	7
The Montgomery House Districts	35
Overview	35
Dr. Joe Reed	41
ALBC Plaintiff Jiles Williams	44
Newton Plaintiff Stacey Stallworth	48
Newton Plaintiff Lynn Pettway	51
The Newton Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Remedies	56
ARGUMENT	58
1. The Applicable Standard	58
2. The Alabama Democratic Conference lacks standing to pursue district-specific racial gerrymandering claims	58

3. The Newton Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue their challenge to SD 11	60
4. The Newton Plaintiffs’ “packing” claims lack merit	60
A. The District Demographics	61
B. The black-majority districts are not packed as a matter of law	63
C. The black-majority districts are not packed as a matter of fact	65
D. Senator Dial’s and Representative McClendon’s understandings of their obligations under the Voting Rights Act are not unreasonable	70
E. The Newton Plaintiffs are not entitled to the creation of an influence, coalition, or crossover district	73
5. The Newton Plaintiffs’ “illustrative” remedies are flawed	76
6. The Newton Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment claim need not be separately addressed	78
CONCLUSION	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	73, 74

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724, 734, 128 S. Ct. 2759, 2679 (2008) 60

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U. S. 461, 123 S. Ct. 2348 (2003) 71

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437, 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007) 59

Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55, 66, 100 S. Ct. 1490, 1499 (1980) 78

Texas v. United States
831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011) 64-66

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986) 72

United States v. Beer,
425 U.S. 130, 96 S. Ct. 1357 (1976) 71

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737, 115 S. Ct. 2431 (1995) 58

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146, 154, 113 S. Ct. 1149, 1156 (1993) 73

Washington v. Davis,

426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040 (1976)

78
